

2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2306 General Fax: 304-558-6026

Bid Fax: 304-558-3970

The following documentation is an electronically-submitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.





State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1710823

Solicitation Description: CHILLER ANNEX PAVING PROJECT

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2025-07-01 13:30
 SR 0211 ESR06302500000007843
 1

VENDOR

000000100380

ASPHALT CONTRACTORS & SITE WORK INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0211 GSD2500000034

Total Bid: 136644.0799999999871943145990 **Response Date:** 2025-06-30 **Response Time:** 13:51:26

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Crystal G Hustead (304) 558-2402 crystal.g.hustead@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Jul 1, 2025
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Infrastructure building and surfacing and				136644.08
	paving services				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141100				

Commodity Line Comments: Unit Price on stone \$49.75 per ton

Extended Description:

Per Specifications

 Date Printed:
 Jul 1, 2025
 Page: 2
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: <u>Oopholf Contractors</u> of Site Work Troc. Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.								
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.							

Attach additional pages if necessary

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Teresor Day President

(Address) 80 Dickson Dam Road hawalette WV 25535
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304 697 - 2510
(email address) mindy opphaltsite work. com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I
understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that
this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn;
that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the
Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor
accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was
made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or
offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects
fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior
understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of
law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any
documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a
contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
with any state agency that may require registration.
By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the
provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity
entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.
appealt Contactors & Site war Inc.
(Company)
Simple of the size of B
(Signature of Authorized Representative) Teresa ray resident 6 25/25
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
304 677 2510
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
minacio assimaltinte work, com
(Email Address)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ GSD2500000034

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:	
(Check the box hext to each addendum receiv	ed)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal representate discussion held between Vendor's representate	t of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid ation made or assumed to be made during any oral tives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the specifications by an official addendum is
apphalt Contractors Company Reposible	+Ste Worle
Authorized Signature	
6/25/25	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page - Revised by Addendum No. 2

Provide grading, surface preparation, bollard cover installation, and paving at the chiller plant annex lot.

Commodity Line 1: Lump sum for project as detailed in the solicitation documents
For the sum of: One hundred thirty Six Thou sand Six hundred for
136,644.08
(Show amount in both words and numbers)
Commodity Line 2: Unit Price for Crusher Run (per ton):
Forty nine dollars - seventy five cents
15 49.75
(Show amount in both words and numbers)
asphall Contractors of Site work
Vendor Name
Musale
Authorized Signature
6 30 D5
Date



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Teresa Round, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Aphall Controctors SHEWE and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that What Contractors & Site Work (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Teresa Pay Signature: Lua fo Title: Previous Company Name: Asp ract Contractors of Site W Date: 6 30 25
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Warmen, TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of Jene, 25.
By Commission expires Supt 23rd 2025
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Melissa Blevins 20 Dickson Dam Road Lavaletter W185535 Public) My Commission Expires 9/23/2025

BID BOND

			t we, the undersigned,	Aspnait Contractors & Site vvork, Inc.
	Lavalette	, West Vir		, as Principal, and <u>Great American Insurance Com</u>
of	Cincinnati	Ohio		organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio		ffice in the City of		_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the
	, as Obligee, in the p			(\$_5% of Bid) for the payment of w
well and truly to	be made, we jointly	and severally bind o	urselves, our heirs, adr	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Co	andition of the above	e obligation is such	that whereas the Dri	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section o
				de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			ucture Building and Surfac	, , ,
			and the second s	
NOW 1	HEREFORE,			
(a)	If said bid shall be	rejected, or		
(b)	If said bid shall b	e accepted and the	Principal shall enter	into a contract in accordance with the bid or pro
the agreement	and shall furnish an created by the accep	y other bonds and it ance of said bid, the	nsurance required by the en this obligation shall	ne bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects pe be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall rem
full force and ef	fect. It is expressly	understood and agr	eed that the liability of	the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall,
event, exceed the	ne penal amount of the	nis obligation as her	ein stated.	
The St	rety, for the value re	ceived, hereby sting	lates and agrees that	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be
way impaired o	affected by any ex	tension of the time	within which the Oblig	ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does h
waive notice of	any such extension.			
WITNE	SS, the following sig	natures and seals o	of Principal and Surety,	executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principa
			dual, this 26th day of	
Principal Seal				Asphalt Contractors & Site Work, Inc.
				(Name of Principal)
				By Julium
				(Must be President, Vice President, or
				Duly Authorized Agent)
				(Title)
				(Tide)
Surety Seal				Great American Insurance Company
				(Name of Surety)

				19/1/1//
			Т	homas H. Bottoms, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT -	Surety executing b	onds must be lice	nsed in West Virginia	to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal
must attach a	ower of attorney w	ith its seal affixed.		

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513-369-5000 • FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

POWER OF ATTORNEY

No. 0 20932

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

THOMAS H. BOTTOMS, JR.

AMANDA COLLEY

HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA

ALL

CLARENCE C. MASSEY

LUKE H. BAILEY

HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA

\$100,000,000

J. MICHAEL WELLMAN

DAVID B. LUCAS

ASHLAND, KENTUCKY

It is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner - Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this **APRIL** day of

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

JOHN K. WEBSTER (877-377-2405)

Susan a Kohowst

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this

25TH day of **APRIL**

2025 , before me personally appeared JOHN K. WEBSTER, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2030

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

12th

day of

May

Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/23/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).												
PRODUCER					CONTACT Tom Bottoms							
Peoples Insurance Agency, LLC					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 304-528-2478 (A/C, No): 304-522-6563							
101 Fifth Avenue Huntington WV 25701					E-MAIL ADDRESS: tbottoms@pebo.com							
The same great to the same gre						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: The Phoenix Insurance Company					25623		
2000	URED			ASPHCON-01	INSURER B: Travelers Prop Casualty Ins Co					20020		
	phalt Contractors & Site Work, Inc. Dickson Dam Rd				INSURE	R c : Travelers	s Prop Cas In	s Co AM			25674	
	valette WV 25535				INSURE	RD: WESTCH	HESTER SUF	RPLUS LINES IN	IS CO		10172	
					INSURER E :							
					INSURER F:							
				NUMBER: 481636305				REVISION NUM				
IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RESERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY INCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCHI	QUIR PERT	EMEI AIN.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	OCUMENT WITH	1 RESPEC	T TO V	VHICH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL:	SUBR			POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS						
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		., 10	CO 7T692648		9/1/2024	9/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000.	000		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENT	ED	\$ 500,00		
								MED EXP (Any one		\$ 10,000		
								PERSONAL & ADV	· · · · ·	\$ 1.000.		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREG	BATE	\$ 2,000,	000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP	P/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,	000	
	OTHER:									\$		
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			8107T693934		9/1/2024	9/1/2025	COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	LIMIT	\$ 1,000,	000	
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Pe	er person)	\$		
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$					
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		\$			
										\$		
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CUP7T695509	9/1/2024		9/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	CURRENCE \$ 5,000,000		000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$ 5,000,	000	
DED RETENTION \$ A WORKERS COMPENSATION								DED		\$		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N				UB7t695687	9/1/2024		9/1/2025	X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	+ WV	Broad Form	
		N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDE	NT			
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under								DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,			
С	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Installation Floater			6308T334229		9/1/2024	9/1/2025	E.L. DISEASE - POL Limit of Coverage	ICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000, 250.00		
CD	Installation Floater Pollution Liability G48614279001				12/31/2024	12/31/2025	Each Occurrence Aggregate		1,000, 1,000,	000		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if more	e space is require	ed)		-		
EVI(idence of insurance. Workers compensa neral liability, auto liability and employers	tion ir	nclud	les West Virginia broad for	m empl	oyers liability	endorsemen	t. Excess liability	y applies o	ver un	derlying	
3	manus, and manus, and employers	IICIOIII	, pc	moioo.								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER					CANCELLATION							
State of West Virginia Department of Administration				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
	Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
	Charleston WV 25305-0130					18444						